

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2718 OF 2005

S.S. GUPTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ARVIND SHARMA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH W.P(C) NO. 7 of 2006  
(With appln. for ex-parte stay and with office report)

Date: 02/12/2010 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

For Appellant(s) Mr. Rakesh K Khanna, Sr. Adv.  
Dr. Rashmi Khanna Adv.  
Ms. Seema Rao, Adv.  
Ms. Neha Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Surya Kant, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Balraj Dewan, Adv. (NP)  
Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, Adv

rr.3 In C.A.2718/05 Mr Vinay Kumar Garg, Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

C.A. No. 2718/2005

The appeal is rendered infructuous and is  
disposed of in terms of the signed order.  
W.P.(C) No. 7/2006

The writ petition is dismissed.

[ Charanjeet Kaur ]  
Court Master

[ Kusum Gulati ]  
Court Master

[ Signed order is placed on the file ]  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2718 OF 2005

S.S. Gupta

.. Appellant(s)

Versus

Arvind Sharma & Ors.

.. Respondent(s)

WITH

WRIT PETITION(C)NO. 7 OF 2006

O R D E R

Having regard to the fact that the appellant has already completed term of his office, as stipulated in Section 19 of the Electricity Regulatory Commission Act, 1998 and has relinquished his office on 6th January, 2006, this appeal is rendered infructuous and is disposed of accordingly. We clarify that the appointment of the appellant as 'Chairperson' shall be treated as service in terms of the said provision for all intents and purposes.

W.P.(C)NO. 7 OF 2006

We do not find any ground to entertain this writ petition, the same is dismissed accordingly.

.....J.  
[ D.K. JAIN ]

.....J.  
[ H.L. DATTU ]

NEW DELHI,  
DECEMBER 02, 2010.